prehensive Income (the corridor method was abolished). The implied return on plan assets and interest expense are
recognized in the new category, “Net interest expense”. Net interest expense is calculated by multiplying the discount
rate with the over/ underfunding of the plan. The disclosure of current service costs and net interest expense as part
of the operating result has not changed. In addition, the impact of the asset ceiling is now recognized in the statement
of comprehensive income and not in the income statement any longer. The following tables show the retrospective
implication of these changes on the consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated income statement and the statement
of comprehensive income. The retrospective change on the consolidated cash flow statement only leads to reallocations
within positions in cash flow from operating activities.

notes to the semi-annual report

   16
c o n s o l i dat e d f i n a n c i a l s tat e m e n t s

sem   i-a n n ual  r e p ort 2 013

L i n d t  &  S prü n g l i
MAÎTRE CHOCOLATIER SUISSE DEPUIS 1845

Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2012 January 1, 2012

CHF million Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Assets
Financial assets 113.4 8.6 122.0 109.5 – 2.1 107.4

Deferred tax assets 7.7 12.4 20.1 7.6 7.4 15.0

Liabilities
Shareholder's equity 1,727.1 – 32.7 1,694.4 1,619.1 – 31.9 1,587.2

Deferred tax liabilities 33.1 3.3 36.4 29.2 0.1 29.3

Pension liabilities 105.0 50.4 155.4 125.0 37.1 162.1

Consolidated Income Statement

January–December 2012 January–June 2012

CHF million Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Personnel expenses – 567.2 – 32.4 – 599.6 – 274.5 – 2.6 – 277.1

Taxes – 89.8 5.4 – 84.4 – 12.2 0.8 – 11.4

Net income 271.9 – 27.0 244.9 36.6 – 1.8 34.8

Non-diluted earnings per share/10 PC (in CHF) 1,198.3 – 119.0 1,079.3 164.1 – 8.1 156.0

Diluted earnings per share/10 PC (in CHF) 1,186.9 – 117.9 1,069.0 163.0 – 8.0 155.0

Statement of comprehensive income

January–December 2012 January–June 2012

CHF million Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Before
restatement

Restatement After
restatement

Net income 271.9 – 27.0 244.9 36.6 – 1.8 34.8

Other comprehensive income after taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans – 26.3 26.3 – 2.0 2.0

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Hedge accounting 8.6 – 8.6 10.5 – 10.5

Currency translation – 13.3 – – 13.3 – 2.0 – – 2.0

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 267.2 – 0.7 266.5 45.1 0.2 45.3

Attributable to shareholders 267.2 – 0.7 266.5 45.1 0.2 45.3

   17
c o n s o l i dat e d f i n a n c i a l s tat e m e n t s

sem   i-a n n ual  r e p ort 2 013

L i n d t  &  S prü n g l i
MAÎTRE CHOCOLATIER SUISSE DEPUIS 1845

Restructuring of the Pension Funds
The Board of the foundation “Fonds für Pensionsergänzungen der Chocoladefabriken Lindt & Sprüngli AG” has re-
structured the pension fund schemes within the Group in March 2013. As a consequence assets from one of the pen-
sion funds have been transferred to an employer fund and two other non-profit funds. The value of assets transferred to
the two non-profit funds, which are no longer in the scope of IAS 19, amounts to CHF 286 million. Under IFRIC 14 the